A $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of $   per share, which is the midpoint of the estimated price range set forth on the
cover page of this prospectus, would increase (decrease) each of cash and cash equivalents, additional paid-in capital, total invested (deficit) equity and total
capitalization on a pro forma as adjusted basis by approximately $   million, assuming that the number of shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of
this prospectus, remains the same and after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions. Each increase (decrease) of 1.0 million shares in the number
of shares of common stock offered by us at the assumed initial public offering price would increase (decrease) each of cash and cash equivalents, additional paid-in
capital, total invested (deficit) equity and total capitalization on a pro forma as adjusted basis by approximately $   million, assuming an initial public offering price
of $   per share, which is the midpoint of the estimated price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, and after deducting estimated underwriting
discounts and commissions.

59

  December 31, 2013

(in thousands)  Actual
Pro Forma
(unaudited)

Pro Forma
As Adjusted
(unaudited)

Cash and cash equivalents  $ — $ 61,500

Restricted cash(1)   —  18,500

Equity:
Common stock, par value   —
Additional paid-in capital   —
Investment by Ikaria, net   160,778  246,890
Deficit accumulated during the development stage   (176,515)  (176,515)

Total invested (deficit) equity   (15,737)  70,375

Total capitalization  $ (15,737) $ 70,375

(1) Represents cash deposited in escrow to pay amounts owed under the transition services agreement with Ikaria.

Table of Contents

DILUTION

   If you invest in our common stock in this offering, your ownership interest will be diluted immediately to the extent of the difference between the public offering
price per share of our common stock and the pro forma net tangible book value per share of our common stock after this offering.

   Our historical net tangible book value as of March 31, 2014 was $   million, or $   per share of our common stock. Historical net tangible book value per